up to 11,00,000 (Elven Lakh) Equity Shares (representing 13.80% of the total number of Equity 
Shares of the Company) at a price of ₹200/- (Rupees Two Hundred) (“Buy-back Price”) per 
Equity Share payable in cash for a total consideration not exceeding ₹22,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty two Crore Only), excluding transaction costs viz. fees, brokerage, buy-back tax, other 
applicable taxes such as securities transaction tax, goods and service tax, stamp duty, etc. 
(“Transaction Costs”) (hereinafter referred to as “Buy-back Size”), which represents  17.42%

[...]

offer route through the Indian stock exchanges, on such terms and conditions as the Board may 
deem fit.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT it is hereby recorded that with the Buyback Offer Price and the 
Buyback Offer Size as approved above, the resultant Buyback Equity Shares shall be 11,00,000 
(Eleven Lakhs) fully paid-up shares representing 13.80% of the fully paid-up share capital on a 
standalone basis.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the amount required by the Company for the Buyback is 
intended to be met out of the Company’s current surplus and/or cash balances and/or cash available

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on Monday, 12th January, 2026 
(“Board Meeting”) has, subject to the approval of the members of the Company by way of special 
resolution and subject to such approvals of regulatory and/or statutory authorities as may be 
required under applicable laws, approved buyback of up to 11,00,000 (Eleven Lakhs) fully paid 
up equity shares of the Company having a face value of ₹10/- each (“Equity Shares”) on a 
proportionate basis through the “Tender Offer” route through Stock Exchange mechanism in 
accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”), the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures)

[...]

2/P/CIR/2023/35 dated March 8, 2023 (“SEBI Circulars”), at a price of ₹200/-  (Rupees Two 
Hundred only) per Equity Share (“Buyback Price”), subject to any increase to the Buyback Price 
as may be approved by the Board/Buyback Committee payable in cash for an aggregate amount 
of up to ₹ 22,00,00,000/-  (Rupees Twenty Two Crore Only) (“Buyback Size”) excluding 
Transaction Costs, applicable taxes and other incidental and related expenses. 

The Buyback Size is within 25% of the aggregate of paid-up capital and free reserves of the 
Company as per the latest audited interim financial statements of the Company as on September